The economic growth in the last years increased the demand off experienced and skilled staff. The insurance market is
under pressure and is changing rapidly due to e.g. market conditions and technological developments. Tight labour
market conditions could cause a possible shortage for a.s.r. in needed skills and change management capacity.

Attracting and retain experienced and skilled staff is challenging in current market conditions. Therefore a.s.r. will
continually monitor and has further developed the social plan to improve personal development possibilities and to
increase flexible working conditions for its employees.

Solvency II sensitivities
The sensitivities of the solvency ratio as at 31 December 2018, expressed as the impact on the a.s.r. leven Solvency II ratio
(in percentage points) are as presented in the table below. The total impact is split between the impact on the Solvency II
ratio related to movement in the available capital and the required capital.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point) 31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

UFR 3.2% -25 -26 -5 -5 -29 -31

Interest rate +1% (2017

incl. UFR 4.2% / 2018 incl.

UFR 4.05%) -9 -4 +14 +14 +4 +9

Interest rate -1% (2017 incl.

UFR 4.2% / 2018 incl.

UFR 4.05%) +17 +8 -9 -14 +7 -6

Volatility Adjustment -10bp -12 -11 -3 -2 -15 -13

Equity prices -20% -10 -10 +8 +9 -3 -1

Property values -10% -9 -8 +3 +3 -6 -5

Spread +75bps/VA +20/21 bps +13 +12 +10 +3 +24 +15

Solvency II sensitivities - explanation

Risk Scenario

Interest rate risk – UFR Measured as the impact of a lower UFR. For the valuation of liabilities, the extrapolation to

the UFR of 3.2% after the last liquid point of 20 years remained unchanged.

Interest rate risk (incl. UFR

4.2%/4.05%)

Measured as the impact of a parallel 1% upward and downward movement of the interest

rates. For the liabilities, the extrapolation to the UFR (4.05% for 2018 and 4.2% for 2017) after

the last liquid point of 20 years remained unchanged.

Volatility Adjustment Measured as the impact of a 10 bps decrease in the Volatility Adjustment.

[…]

All adjustments (credit spread, volatility adjustment) on this yield curve are considered constant. The yield curve is
extrapolated to the UFR. The yield curve after shock is not extrapolated again to the UFR.

The used shocks vary by maturity and the absolute shocks are higher for shorter maturities (descending: 75% to 20% and
ascending: -70% to -20%):
• the yield curve up shock contains a minimum shock of 100bps;
• the yield curve in after the downward shock is limited to zero (no negative interest rates);
• the yield curves of all currencies are shocked simultaneously.

Solvency II sensitivities - market risks

31 December 2018 31 December 2017

SCR interest rate risk up -116 -13

SCR interest rate risk down -213 -389

SCR interest rate risk -213 389

 ASR Levensverzekeringen N.V. 2018 Solvency and Financial Condition Report | C Risk profile 54

a.s.r. leven has assessed various scenarios to determine the sensitivity to interest rate risk. The impact on the solvency ratio
is calculated by determining the difference in the change in available and required capital.

Solvency II sensitivities - interest rate

Effect on: Available capital Required capital Ratio

Scenario (%-point) 31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

UFR 3.2% -25 -26 -5 -5 -29 -31

Interest rate +1% (2017 incl.

UFR 4.2% / 2018 incl. UFR

4.05%) -9 -4 +14 +14 +4 +9

Interest rate -1% (2017 incl. UFR

4.2% / 2018 incl. UFR 4.05%) +17 +8 -9 -14 +7 -6

Volatility Adjustment -10bp -12 -11 -3 -2 -15 -13

Interest rate risk is managed by aligning fixed-income investments to the profile of the liabilities. Among other
instruments, swaptions and interest rate swaps are used for hedging the specific interest rate risk arising from interest
rate guarantees and profit sharing features in life insurance products.

An interest rate risk policy is in place for the Group as well as for the registered insurance companies. All interest rate-
sensitive balance sheet items are in scope, including the employee benefit obligations of the Group. In principle, the
sensitivity of the solvency ratio to interest rates is minimized. In addition, the exposure to interest rate risk or various term